Operators Manual
SL3100
Singline® Automatic Spray Systems
Installation, Operation, Parts List
Singline™ Series — AUTOMATIC SPRAY LUBRICATING SYSTEMS
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

FACE
WIDTH
GUARD
WIDTH
NO. OF
SPRAY
NOZZLES
DIMENSIONS
A
B
+/-
1/16"
C
+/-
1/16"
LD93271020S 2" 4 .5" 1 8" - 2 .25
LD93271030S 3" 5 .5" 1 10" - 2 .75
LD93271040S 4" 6 .5" 1 11" - 3 .25
LD93271050S 5" 7 .5" 1 12" - 3 .75
LD93271060S 6" 8 .5" 1 13" - 4 .50
LD93272070S 7" 9 .5" 2 14" 4 .00 2 .25
LD93272080S 8" 10 .5" 2 15" 4 .50 3 .00
LD93272090S 9" 11 .5" 2 16" 4 .50 3 .50
LD93272100S 10" 12 .5" 2 17" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93272110S 11" 13 .5" 2 18" 5 .25 4 .13
LD93273120S 12" 14 .5" 3 19" 4 .38 2 .87
LD93273130S 13" 15 .5" 3 20" 4 .38 3 .37
LD93273140S 14" 16 .5" 3 21" 4 .68 3 .57
LD93273150S 15" 17 .5" 3 22" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93273160S 16" 18 .5" 3 23" 5 .25 4 .00
LD93274170S 17" 19 .5" 4 24" 4 .50 3 .00
LD93274180S 18" 20 .5" 4 25" 4 .50 3 .50
LD93274190S 19" 21 .5" 4 26" 4 .75 3 .75
LD93274200S 20" 22 .5" 4 27" 5 .00 4 .00
LD93274210S 21" 23 .5" 4 28" 5 .25 3 .88
LD93275220S 22" 24 .5" 5 29" 4 .50 3 .25
LD93275230S 23" 25 .5" 5 30" 4 .75 3 .50
LD93275240S 24" 26 .6" 5 31" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93275250S 25" 27 .5" 5 32" 5 .25 4 .00
LD93276260S 26" 28 .5" 6 33" 4 .38 3 .30
LD93276270S 27" 29 .5" 6 34" 4 .38 3 .80
LD93276280S 28" 30 .5" 6 35" 4 .68 3 .55
LD93276290S 29" 31 .5" 6 36" 4 .68 4 .05
LD93276300S 30" 32 .5" 6 37" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93276310S 31" 33 .5" 6 38" 5 .25 3 .63
LD93277320S 32" 34 .5" 7 39" 4 .38 4 .11
LD93277330S 33" 35 .5" 7 40" 4 .68 3 .71
LD93277340S 34" 36 .5" 7 41" 5 .00 3 .25
LD93277350S 35" 37 .5" 7 42" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93277360S 36" 38 .5" 7 43" 5 .25 3 .50
LD93277370S 37" 39 .5" 7 44" 5 .25 4 .00
LD93278380S 38" 40 .5" 8 45" 4 .68 3 .87
LD93278390S 39" 41 .5" 8 46" 4 .80 3 .95
LD93278400S 40" 42 .5" 8 47" 5 .00 3 .75
LD93278410S 41" 43 .5" 8 48" 5 .10 3 .90
LD93278420S 42" 44 .5" 8 49" 5 .25 3 .88
Model LD-9327 spray lances described below include spray nozzles in which air under pressure atomizes lubricant from
the valve panels and sprays it onto the gear face .  Note that guard width must be exactly 2 .5" wider than gear face width .
Contact factory for special applications .
VIEW A-A

20 UX943A3 UX943A3 UX943A3 Hex Retainer
21 UX943A4 UX943A4 UX943A4 Gasket
HOW TO ORDER EXAMPLES:
A. Spray nozzle setup if known: One SC1-2 spray control valve with spray nozzle setup .
 (Specify correct spray nozzle setup, whether U943A, C or F .)
B. SC1-2 w/After Blow: Order P .N . SPR13241B (Order U943 separately)
C. Spray nozzle setup:
 1 .  U943A - for light oil .
 2 .  U943C - for oil or grease - recommended for most spray applications .
 3 .  U943F - used when flat spray pattern is desired such as spraying wire rope .
Singline™ Series — AUTOMATIC SPRAY LUBRICATING SYSTEMS
9
BDI SPRAY CONTROL VALVE & NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
HOW TO ADJUST MODEL SC1 SPRAY CONTROL VALVES
SC1 valves are factory adjusted to function properly with NLGI #0 consistency lubricant .  If other lubricants are used,
the following adjustment may be needed to improve atomization or to eliminate nozzle burping at the start and end of
the lube cycle .
1 . Pump to 1000 psi on the pressure gauge .  Relieve system with the pump solenoid valve and then loosen locknut
 (item 6, page 9) at the air inlet and turn check valve body (5) clockwise until air slows thru spray nozzle (13) .
 Finally turn check valve body counterclockwise until no air escapes .
2 . Repeat "1" several times if needed for good atomization .  Then tighten locknut .  Caution: To prevent a change in
 setting, hold check body firmly while tightening locknut .
HOW SPRAY CONTROL VALVE & NOZZLE ASSEMBLIES OPERATE
1 .  Lube under pressure flows thru port A into chamber
B causing piston D to move toward ball E .  this both
unseats the ball and opens a port from chamber B to
passage G .
2 .  Air flows past ball E thru passage F and lube flows
thru passage G .  They meet in air nozzle H and produce
a spray .  Removal of the air nozzle will only produce a
more concentrated spray .
A
E
C
D
B
H
G
F
1/8” DIA.
STEM
THIS END
ASSEMBLY NOTES
When assembling an SC1 valve, install large (1/8" dia.) end of piston D toward ball as shown in figure.
SCI PERFORMANCE DIAGNOSIS - (Valve fails to operate properly)
Cause Repair
1 .  Insufficient air supply . 1 .  Check pressure - should be 80psi minimum
(not less than 60 psi during spray cycle)
2 .  Incorrect setting of air control valve . 2 .  Re-adjust - see above for details .
3 .  Clogged spray nozzle . 3 .  Wash with solvent and reassemble .
4 .  Clogged spray control . 4 .  Remove pilot piston and clean it and the piston bore
with solvent .  Reassemble .
Singline™ Series — AUTOMATIC SPRAY LUBRICATING SYSTEMS
10
SCI CONVERSION - TO PROVIDE AFTER BLOW
(FOR EXISTING SPRAY PANELS EQUIPPED WITH SC1 VALVES)
FIGURE - 14
AIR RELEASE
VALVE BODY
JAMB
NUT
AIR ENTRY PORT
TO NOZZLE
AIR NOZZLE
(MUST ORDER
SEPARATELY)
HEX
RETAINER
FLUID
NOZZLE
LUBE CROSSPORT
TO NOZZLE
STAINLESS